02-05-2003 Form **PTO-1594** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 102356683 Tab settings $\Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow \tau$ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Congress Financial Corporation (Central) TRC Acquisition Corporation 100 South Wacker Drive, Suite 1940 Internal Chicago, IL 60606 Address: Individual(s) ☐ Association Street Address: 313 Regina Avenue General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Rahway State: NJ Individual(s) citizenship Other ☐ Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ☐ General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Corporation – State Delaware Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other Release of Trademark Security Agreement representative designation is attached: Yes (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Execution Date: August 16, 1994 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1947309 1850452 Additional number(s) attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Elizabeth Moody, Esq. Name: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 65.00 Internal Address: M Enclosed Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 1285 Avenue of the Americas (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: New York State: NY Zip: 10019-6064 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 송없 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Elizabeth Moody

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK #8

REEL: 002664 FRAME: 0421

Name of Person Signing

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

1.

TRC Acquisition Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having had its principal place of business at 313 Regina Avenue, Rahway, New Jersey 07065 (the "Borrower"), entered into a certain Trademark Security Agreement dated August 8, 1991 and an Amendment No. 1 To Trademark Security Agreement dated December 31, 1993, which were thereafter recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 0820, Frames 757-783 and Reel 1082, Frames 288-292 respectively (the "Agreements"), whereby Congress Financial Corporation (the "Secured Party") was granted a security interest in the trademarks, trademark registrations, tradenames and trademark applications (collectively, the "Trademarks") listed in Exhibit A attached hereto.

2

The Secured Party hereby releases all its security interest(s) granted under the Agreements, including without limitation its security interest(s) in the Trademarks set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

AC952960.187

RECORDED: 02/12/1996

RECORDED: 01/31/2003

TRADEMARK
REEL: 1434 FRAME: 0899

TRADEMARK REEL: 002664 FRAME: 0422